CHAPTER 274

(HB 749)

AN ACT relating to property taxes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 132.190 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The property subject to taxation, unless exempted by the Constitution *or personal property exempted by statute*, shall be as follows:
 - (a) All real and personal property within this state, including intangible personal property of nonresidents and corporations not organized under the laws of this state that has acquired a business situs within this state, except that twenty-five (25) domestic fowl to each family shall be exempt from taxation for any purpose.
 - (b) All intangible personal property of individuals residing in this state and of corporations organized under the laws of this state unless it has acquired a business situs without this state.
- (2) The property enumerated in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section shall be considered and estimated in fixing the valuation of corporate franchises.
- (3) Property shall be assessed for taxation at its fair cash value, estimated at the price it would bring at a fair voluntary sale, except the following: real property qualifying for an assessment moratorium shall not have its fair cash value assessment changed while under the assessment moratorium unless the assessment moratorium expires or is otherwise canceled or revoked.
- (4) The situs of intangible personal property for purposes of taxation shall be at the residence of the real or beneficial owner, and not at the residence of the fiduciary or agent having custody or possession. Any intangible property owned by a resident shall be taxable in this state, unless by the date of assessment he has changed his place of abode to a place without this state with the bona fide intention of continuing actually to abide permanently without this state. The fact that a person again abides within this state within six (6) months from so changing his actual place of abode shall be prima facie evidence that he did not intend permanently to have his actual place of abode without this state. A person so changing his actual place of abode and not intending permanently to continue it without this state and not having listed his property for taxation as a resident of this state shall, for the purpose of having his property should have been so assessed, at his last actual or habitual place of abode within this state. The fact that a person does not claim or exercise the right to vote at public elections within this state shall not of itself constitute him a nonresident of this state.
- (5) An administrator, executor, trustee, guardian, conservator, curator, or agent residing in this state shall not be liable for taxes on intangible personal property held by him if the real or beneficial owner of the property resides outside of this state. This exemption shall not apply in the case of an executor or administrator in the exercise of his office as personal representative while the estate of a deceased person is in process of settlement and before the share of the nonresident legatee or beneficiary is set apart to him, or before the legatee or beneficiary is entitled to be paid his share.

CHAPTER 274

(6) Nothing contained in this section shall affect the liability for franchise taxes payable by corporations organized under the laws of this state; nor the method of taxation of financial institutions provided in KRS 136.505; nor the method of taxation of savings and loan associations provided in KRS 136.300; and nothing contained in this section shall alter or repeal KRS 136.030.

SECTION 2. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 132 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

There shall be exempt from ad valorem tax for state purposes, personal property placed in a warehouse or distribution center for the purpose of subsequent shipment to an out-of-state destination. Personal property shall be deemed to be held for shipment to an out-of-state destination if the owner can reasonably demonstrate that the personal property will be shipped out-of-state within the next six (6) months.

SECTION 3. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 132 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) The tax rate levied by cities, counties, charter counties, urban-counties, and school districts on personal property placed in a warehouse or distribution center for the purpose of subsequent shipment to an out-of-state destination shall be as follows:
 - (a) Eighty percent (80%) of the tax rate levied on other tangible personal property for tax assessments made on January 1, 2000; and
 - (b) Fifty percent (50%) of the tax rate levied on other tangible personal property for tax assessments made on January 1, 2001.
- (2) Personal property placed in a warehouse or distribution center for the purpose of subsequent shipment to an out-of-state destination shall be exempt from the ad valorem tax levied by cities, counties, charter counties, urban-counties, and school districts for tax assessments made on or after January 1, 2002.
- (3) Any fire district or other special taxing district may exempt from the ad valorem tax personal property placed in a warehouse or distribution center for the purpose of subsequent shipment to an out-of-state destination.
- (4) For the purpose of this section, personal property shall be deemed to be held for shipment to an out-of-state destination if the owner can reasonably demonstrate that the personal property will be shipped out-of-state within the next six (6) months.

Section 4. The following KRS section is repealed:

132.095 Personal property in warehouse in transit, ad valorem tax.

Section 5. The provisions of Section 1 of this Act shall apply for tax assessments made on or after January 1, 2000.

Approved March 31, 2000

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION